

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT
No. 17-3207

BRIAN VALENTI,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CONNIE LAWSON, Indiana Secretary
of State, in her official capacity, et al.

Defendants/Appellee

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Southern
District of Indiana

Cause No. 1:15-cv-1304-WTL-MPB

The Honorable William T.
Lawrence, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jan P. Mensz
No. 33798-49
Counsel of Record

Gavin M. Rose
No. 26565-53
ACLU of Indiana
1031 E. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
317/635-4059
fax: 317/635-4105
jmensz@aclu-in.org
grose@aclu-in.org

Attorneys for Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Contents 1

Table of Authorities 2

Summary of the Argument..... 5

Argument 7

 I. Mr. Valenti’s right to vote is significantly burdened by the State’s refusal to allow him to vote at the Blackford County High School..... 7

 II. The unlawful entry statute, as applied to Mr. Valenti, does not further the State’s interest in protecting children and the public, and it is far outweighed by the significant burden on his right to vote..... 13

Conclusion 19

Certificate of Compliance with Circuit Rule 32..... 20

Certificate of Service..... 20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	4, 8
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	4, 7
<i>Conn. Dept. of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	17
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	4, 14, 16
<i>Disabled in Action v. Board of Elections in City of New York</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Doe v. City of Lafayette</i> , 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14, 17
<i>Doe v. Prosecutor, Marion Cty., Ind.</i> , 705 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13, 16
<i>Does #1-5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Green v. Berge</i> , 354 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 343 P.3d 867 (Cal. 2015)	14
<i>Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	9
<i>Kerrigan v. Philadelphia Bd. of Election</i> , No. CIV. A. 07-687, 2008 WL 3562521 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2008)	7
<i>Kirby v. State</i> , 83 N.E.3d 1237 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....	17
<i>McGuire v. Strange</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (M.D. Ala. 2015)	14
<i>McVey v. State</i> , 56 N.E.3d 674 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	17
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	7

<i>Nat'l Org. on Disability v. Tartaglione</i> , No. CIV. A. 01-1923, 2001 WL 1231717 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 11, 2001)	7
<i>One Wisconsin Institute, Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (2016)	8
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	5, 12
<i>People of New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Cty. of Schoharie</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 19 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	7
<i>Raines v. State</i> , 805 So.2d 999 (Fla. Ct. App. 2001)	14
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	11
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	17
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 908 N.E.2d 1145 (Ind. 2009)	13
<i>State v. Small</i> , 833 N.E.2d 774 (Oh. Ct. App. 2005)	14
<i>State v. Trisler</i> , 68 N.E.3d 622 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)	17
<i>State v. Zerbe</i> , 50 N.E.3d 368 (Ind. 2016)	13
<i>Tyson v. State</i> , 51 N.E.3d 88 (Ind. 2016)	13
<i>United States v. Berks County</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	8
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	6
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (2001)	8, 9, 10
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009)	13
<i>Zessar v. Helander</i> , No. 05–cv–1917, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006)	8
Statutes	
Ind. Code § 3-6-4.1-23	16
Ind. Code § 3-6-5-33	16

Ind. Code § 3-6-6-36.....	16
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-8.....	15
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-15.....	16
Ind. Code § 35-42-4-6.....	16
Ind. Code § 35-42-4-13.....	16

Other Authorities

Ira Mark Ellman & Tara Ellman, <i>"Frightening and High": The Supreme Court's Crucial Mistake About Sex Crime Statistics</i> , 30 Const. Comment. 495 (2015)	15
